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Public Works & Safety Committee
Wednesday, April 26, 2017 – 4:15 p.m.

City Council Chambers

 

RECLASSIFICATION OF SANITATION EMPLOYEES
In 2016 the City Council approved transitioning to automated garbage collection in 2017.  Budget discussions on this change in
sanitation included the City’s intent to downsize personnel in the garbage collection department, and Council’s concern at
terminating employees when the need arose.  At that time, the Sanitation/Landfill Superintendent and Human Resource Director
indicated their intention to transfer eligible employees to other departments with open positions, and leave future vacated positions
unfilled in garbage collection, rather than terminating employees due to the impending changes. 

It is recommended the Committee and Council approve the reclassification of Sanitation employees due to the impending
automation of garbage collection.

Documents:

MEMO RECLASSIFYING SANITATION DEPARTMENT.PDF

REQUEST FOR PERMANENT ENCROACHMENT WITHIN CITY RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR 501 31ST AVE SW- ASPHALT PAVEMENT IN THE
BOULEVARD

A request has been received for an encroachment permit to allow asphalt pavement to be placed in the boulevard and encroach approximately 28.5
feet into the City right-of-way.

It is recommended the Committee and Council approve the encroachment within City right-of-way for 501 31st Ave SW for asphalt
pavement in the boulevard, with the following conditions:

1. That the Owner signing the permit agrees that the costs of maintenance and replacement be his responsibility.
2. That the City Attorney prepare the encroachment permit agreement, including language to protect the City from liability.
3.  That the City Council retains the right to revoke the encroachment permit if it becomes necessary for any reason.
4. That the property owner pays a $100 processing fee.

Documents:

501 31ST AVENUE SW ENCROACHMENT MEMO.PDF

ESTABLISHMENT OF SANITARY SEWER CONNECTION FEES FOR FLICKERTAIL 2ND ADDITION DEVELOPMENT (3872.1)
It is recommended the Committee and Council establish sewer connection fees at $0.12/square foot for the following parcels:

1. Lot 1 Flickertail 2nd Addition
2. Lot 2 Flickertail 2nd Addition
3. Flickertail Addition
4. Outlot 2, S 36, T 156, R 83N
5. Portion of SW ¼, S 36, T 156, R 83N
6. Outlot 3, 5, 6 & 21, S 36, T 156, R 83N

Documents:

3872.1 - SANITARY SEWER CONNECTION FEE MEMO.PDF

ESTABLISHMENT OF SANITARY SEWER CONNECTION FEES FOR MINOT PRAIRIE INDUSTRIAL PARK 2ND ADDITION DEVELOPMENT (4098)
It is recommended the Committee and Council Establish connection fees at $0.09/square foot for the following parcels in and around
the Minot Prairie Industrial Park 2nd Addition (MPIP 2nd): 

1. Block 1 – Lot 1 (MPIP)
2. Block 1 – Lot 2 (MPIP)
3. Block 1 – Lot 1 (MPIP 2nd)
4. Block 2 – Lot 1 (MPIP 2nd)
5. Block 2 – Lot 2 (MPIP 2nd )
6. Block 2 – Lot 3 (MPIP 2nd )
7. Block 2 – Lot 4 (MPIP 2nd)
8. Dawn to Dusk Addition Lot 2, S 22, T 155, R 82N
9. Sublot C & Sublot B of Outlot 1 of NWSW, S 23, T 155, R 82N

10. Zablotney Owned Parcel (S2 NE NW LESS R-W, 23-155-82)
11. Outlot 10 & 9 S 23, T 155, R 82N

 

Documents:

4098 - SANITARY SEWER CONNECTION FEE MEMO.PDF

REQUEST TO DONATE 2002 SPECIAL OPERATIONS TRAILER TO MINOT RURAL FIRE DEPARTMENT
The Minot Fire Department is requesting approval to donate a 2002 Special Operations Trailer to the Minot Rural Fire Department. This trailer has
not been used since the department procured a Hazardous Materials Truck in 2011 through the use of State Homeland Security funding for regional
response. The City has no other use for this trailer within the department and it does not meet any other department’s needs. 

It is recommended the Committee and Council authorize the Fire Chief to donate a 2002 Special Operations Trailer to the Minot Rural
Fire Department.
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Documents:

HAZ-MAT TRAILER DONATION TO MINOT RURAL.DOCX

HVAC AND PLUMBING PERMIT FEES
In 2012, a budget ordinance was passed amending the permit fees for mechanical and plumbing permits to offset an increase in inspection costs for
the City.  A correction is needed to update those permit fees which affect projects that have valuations for plumbing and mechanical costs greater
than $20,000.  

It is recommended the Committee and Council pass an ordinance on first reading amending the City of Minot Code of Ordinances
Section 26-3 (a)(1) and (b) and (c) relating to fees for mechanical and plumbing permits.

Documents:

HVAC AND PLUMBING PERMITS MEMO.PDF

MOUSE RIVER ENHANCED FLOOR PROTECTION PROJECT- UTILITY RELOCATION AGREEMENTS (3529)
Major utility relocations are required for the MREFPP. The Souris River Joint Board (SRJB) has agreed to provide compensation to the franchise
utilities for relocating their facilities. In order to do this, the City must modify the franchise agreements in ordinance to allow the SRJB the authority
to relocate them, as well as provide compensation for relocation as the City does not provide relocation costs for utilities in the city right-of-way. 

It is recommended the Committee and Council:

1. approve addendum 2 with the SRJB for utility relocations associated with the MREFPP;
2. pass an ordinance on first reading modifying the franchise agreements to permit the SRJB to direct relocations of the utilities

but only after receiving written approval from the City Engineer or Public Works Director;
3. Authorize the Mayor the sign addendum 2 relating to SRJB relocations.

Documents:

MEMO- 3529.PDF

BUILDING RELOCATION- 3520 30TH ST NW
It is recommended the Committee and Council approve the relocation of an accessory building from 306 Maple Street to 3520 30th St
NW, subject to the following conditions:

1. A ten-thousand dollar completion bond must be posted with the City of Minot prior to issuance of any permits for this work.
2. An approved approach permit assigned to 3520 30th St NW issued by Harrison Township.         
3. Building permits for all proposed construction.
4. An approved foundation design in compliance with City of Minot building codes.
5. If required: plumbing, electrical and HVAC systems must be brought into compliance with current code requirements of the City of
Minot.
6. All work at the new location must be in compliance with City of Minot building codes and zoning ordinances.
7. The exterior of the structure must be one consistent color or scheme of colors after relocation.
8. Applicant must obtain all necessary permits, and coordinate all relocation activities with public utilities and traffic authorities.
9. The property must be provided with proper site drainage and must be landscaped in a manner similar to surrounding properties.
 

Documents:

SCHAFER MOVE.PDF
MEMO- BUILDING RELOCATION.PDF

SUNDRE RAW WATER LINE RE-ROUTE (4195)- ENGINEERING AMENDMENT

A large portion of the existing fiberglass Sundre raw water line, that brings water from the sundre well field SE of Minot to the Water Plant, will need
to be relocated for the flood protection project.  After reviewing the costs for the relocation, staff believes there are benefits to re-routing the sundre
line and tying into the NAWS line. 

It is recommended the Committee and Council:

1. Approve the Construction Engineering Agreement with Houston Engineering to re-route the Sundre Raw Water Line;
2. Authorize the Mayor to sign the agreement.

 

Documents:

4195 ENGINEERING AGREEMENT.PDF
4195 MEMO ENGINEERING AGREEMENT.PDF

SUNDRE RAW WATER LINE RE-ROUTE 4195.0 AND 4195.1 BID APPROVAL

It is recommended the Committee and Council:

1. Approve the low bid for the Sundre Pipeline (4195.0) to Wagner Construction in the amount of $6,992,686.00
2. Approve the low bid for the Sundre Reservoir and Pump Station (4195.1) to ICS, Inc. in the amount of $6,561,492.00
3. Authorize the Mayor to sign the bid documents

Documents:

COPY OF SUNDRE RESERVOIR BID TAB - 042117.PDF
COPY OF SUNDRE PIPELINE BID TAB 4195.PDF
MEMO APPROVE BID AWARD 4195.PDF

BURDICK EXPRESSWAY RECONSTRUCTION 9TH ST TO 15TH ST (4179)

The reconstruction of this section of Burdick expressway has been discussed for the last several years. The pavement section dates back to the
1960s and the utilities are the original 1910s installation.

The proposed project will remove and replace the existing sewer, water, and storm sewer utilities. The roadway will be removed and replaced with a
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new concrete pavement section, ADA accessible sidewalks and curb ramps, a new traffic signal at 9th St, LED street lighting, aesthetic

landscaping and colored concrete, and a pedestrian actuated overhead beacon at 13th St. The roadway will also be realigned through the oxbow at

9th St to make a safer road section. Left turn lanes will be added at 9th St and 13th St. 

Bids for this project will be opened by the NDDOT on April 21st.  The tabulation will be provided at the Committee meeting and it is
recommended the Committee and Council concur with the bid recommendation from the NDDOT.

Documents:

APPENDIX A2.PDF
4179 - BURDICK EXPRESSWAY RECONSTRUCTION BID CONCUR MEMO.DOCX

NE WATER DISTRIBUTION (4156)
Due to the timing of the bid opening, a tabulation was not available before the memo deadline. Bids for this project will be opened on
April 24th. A full tabulation and recommendation will be available prior to the Committee meeting.

Documents:

4156 - NE WATER DISTRIBUTION - AWARD MEMO.PDF

30TH AVE NE GRAVITY SEWER (PROJECT NUMBER 3490.5)

1. Due to the timing of the bid opening, a tabulation will not be available before the Committee meets.  Bids for this project will be
opened on May 1, 2017.  A full tabulation and recommendation will be available at the City Council meeting on May 1, 2017.

Documents:

3490.5 - NE SEWER - AWARD MEMO.PDF

ORDINANCES ON SECOND READING

The following ordinances need to be considered on second reading:

1. Ordinance No. 5122- Rezone Bluff Point Estates, Lots 1-33 from AG to RM with a PUD Overlay
2. Ordinance No. 5123- Annex Bluff Point Estates, Lots 1-33 and adjacent 13th St SE & 37th Ave SE Right-of-Way into City Limits
3. Ordinance No. 5183- Amending the 2016 Annual Budget- MREFPP

 

Documents:

5183- 2016 BA - MREFPP OVER BUDGET.PDF
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TO:  Mayor Chuck Barney 

  Members of the City Council 

 

FROM: Lisa Jundt, Human Resource Director 

DATE:  April 17, 2017 

SUBJECT:  RECLASSIFICATION OF SANITATION EMPLOYEES 

I. RECOMMENDED ACTION 

 

1. Recommend approval of the reclassification of Sanitation employees due to the impending 

automation of garbage collection. 

 

II. DEPARTMENT CONTACT PERSONS 

Lisa Jundt, Human Resource Director   857-4753 

  

  III. DESCRIPTION 
 

A. Background 

In 2016 the City Council approved transitioning to automated garbage collection in 2017.  

Budget discussions on this change in sanitation included the City’s intent to downsize 

personnel in the garbage collection department, and Council’s concern at terminating 

employees when the need arose.  At that time, the Sanitation/Landfill Superintendent and 

Human Resource Director indicated their intention to transfer eligible employees to other 

departments with open positions, and leave future vacated positions unfilled in garbage 

collection, rather than terminating employees due to the impending changes.  Since 

December of 2016 the garbage collection department has decreased in size by five (5) FTE 

employees due to attrition from resignations and one (1) retirement.  This leaves only four 

(4) FTE employees who will need to be transferred to other departments or terminated as a 

last resort. 

 

The new automated garbage collection trucks are scheduled to arrive in mid-May to begin 

the process.  Operation of these vehicles will require initial training for personnel, to be 

prepared for automated collection which is set to begin in July 2017.  As such, the Human 

Resource Director and Sanitation/Landfill Superintendent, have reviewed other 

municipalities in North Dakota with automated collection, to devise a plan for City of 

Minot’s garbage collection personnel moving forward. Review of the results shows a 

streamlined approach to garbage collection personnel with the onset of automation. Research 

found most municipalities having eliminated laborer positions entirely, and staffing only 

heavy equipment operators due to the complexity of the new vehicles. This is the type of 
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plan the City of Minot is proposing.  It will result in a reclassification and reduction of 

staffing numbers from the current six (6) medium/light equipment operators, twelve (12) 

laborers and one (1) foreman to nine (9) heavy equipment operators and one (1) foreman.  

 

  Proposed Project 

The City of Minot Personnel Code allows for the reclassification of personnel during the 

course of the year provided the request has first been approved by the Civil Service 

Commission.  The Human Resource Director proposes to reclassify the current two (2) 

medium equipment operators and three (3) light equipment operators to heavy equipment 

operators as of May 15, 2017.  This will be an automatic reclassification without need for 

testing for those five (5) individuals who are already driving vehicles, and are familiar with 

the current garbage collection routes and procedures.  The other eligible individuals in the 

department, will have the opportunity to test for the four (4) remaining heavy equipment 

operator positions, or apply for other open positions within the City.  The electronic Civil 

Service Commission meeting addressing this proposal has been scheduled for April 25, 2017 

at 10:00 a.m. 
 

IV. IMPACT: 
 

A. Strategic Impact: 

Streamlined personnel in the garbage collection department aligns with the potential future 

strategy for the City to move to curbside recycling. . 

 

B. Service/Delivery Impact:  

Automated garbage collection will provide efficient overall service to the citizens of Minot 

and will maintain a clean appearance of properties during garbage collection.  Reduction of 

staff will ultimately reduce funds needed for staffing in this area.   

 

C. Fiscal Impact: 

All funds have been previously approved in the 2017 Budget. 

 Project Costs 

  

 Current savings from unfilled positions  ($197,002) 

 Potential reclassification salary increases     62,500 

 Approximate Salary Savings 2017  ($134,502) 

 

 Project Funding 

130-5600-504.01-10 

  

V. ALTERNATIVES 
N/A 

 

VI. TIME CONSTRAINTS 
 

Automated garbage equipment is scheduled to arrive in mid-May and staffing specifics must be in 

place by that time to allow for the initial training of personnel.  

 

VII. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 
None 
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TO:  Mayor Chuck Barney 

  Members of the City Council 

 

FROM: Jacqueline Melcher, Assistant City Engineer 

DATE:  April 18, 2017 

SUBJECT:  REQUEST FOR PERMANENT ENCROACHMENT WITHIN CITY RIGHT-OF-

WAY FOR 501 31ST AVENUE SW – ASPHALT PAVEMENT IN THE BOULEVARD 

I. RECOMMENDED ACTION 

1. Recommend the City Council approve the encroachment of asphalt pavement in the 

boulevard with the following conditions: 

1. That the Owner signing the permit agrees that the costs of maintenance and 

replacement be his responsibility.  

2. That the City Attorney prepare the encroachment permit agreement, 

including language to protect the City from liability. 

3.  That the City Council retains the right to revoke the encroachment permit if 

it becomes necessary for any reason. 

4. That the property owner pays a $100 processing fee.  

 

II. DEPARTMENT CONTACT PERSONS 

 

 Lance Meyer, City Engineer    (701) 857-4101 

 Jacqueline Melcher, Assistant City Engineer   (701) 857-4132 
  

III. DESCRIPTION 
 

A. Background 

A request has been received for an encroachment permit to allow asphalt pavement to be 

placed in the boulevard and encroach approximately 28.5 feet into the City right-of –way. 

  

IV. IMPACT: 

Fiscal Impact: There is no fiscal impact for the City 
 

V. ALTERNATIVES 

N/A 
 

VI. TIME CONSTRAINTS 

N/A 
 

V. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 
 

A. Encroachment Exhibit 
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TO:  Mayor Chuck Barney 

  Members of the City Council 

 

FROM: Jacqueline Melcher, Assistant City Engineer 

DATE:  April 18, 2017 

SUBJECT:  ESTABLISHMENT OF SANITARY SEWER CONNECTION FEES FOR 

FLICKERTAIL 2ND ADDITION DEVELOPMENT (3872.1) 

I. RECOMMENDED ACTION 

Recommend that sewer connection fees be established at $0.12/square foot for the following parcels: 

1. Lot 1 Flickertail 2nd Addition 

2. Lot 2 Flickertail 2nd Addition 

3. Flickertail Addition 

4. Outlot 2, S 36, T 156, R 83N 

5. Portion of SW ¼, S 36, T 156, R 83N 

6. Outlot 3, 5, 6 & 21, S 36, T 156, R 83N 

 

II. DEPARTMENT CONTACT PERSONS 

 

 Lance Meyer, City Engineer    (701) 857-4101 

 Jacqueline Melcher, Assistant City Engineer   (701) 857-4132 
   

III. DESCRIPTION 
 

A. Background 

Flickertail 2nd Addition is located in the northeast corner of the intersection of County Road 

10A and US Highway 83. This property was subdivided to accommodate industrial growth. 

The Developer installed a sanitary sewer lift station and force main to accommodate lots for 

future development. 
 

It is standard practice that connection fee charges be established by the City Council for 

benefiting parcels beyond the subdivision. This project will benefit 81.50 acres from the 

installed infrastructure. The cost to construct the sanitary sewer force main and lift station 

was $424,340.00, which would establish a connection fee of $0.12/square foot. The fee 

would be paid to the Developer as the surrounding properties develop. This fee will be in 

addition to the City’s trunk sanitary sewer connection fees.  

 

IV. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 
 

A. Flickertail 2nd Addition Sewer Service Areas Exhibit 

B. Flickertail 2nd Off-Site Contributing Areas Sewer Connection Fees 

C. Flickertail 2nd Addition Lift Station and Force Main Cost Breakdown 
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TO:  Mayor Chuck Barney 

  Members of the City Council 

 

FROM: Jacqueline Melcher, Assistant City Engineer 

DATE:  April 18, 2017 

SUBJECT:  ESTABLISHMENT OF SANITARY SEWER CONNECTION FEES FOR MINOT 

PRAIRIE INDUSTRIAL PARK 2ND ADDITION DEVELOPMENT (4098) 

I. RECOMMENDED ACTION 

Recommend that sewer connection fees be established at $0.09/square foot for the following parcels 

in and around the Minot Prairie Industrial Park (MPIP) and Minot Prairie Industrial Park 2nd 

Addition (MPIP 2nd): 

1. Block 1 – Lot 1 (MPIP) 

2. Block 1 – Lot 2 (MPIP) 

3. Block 1 – Lot 1 (MPIP 2nd) 

4. Block 2 – Lot 1 (MPIP 2nd) 

5. Block 2 – Lot 2 (MPIP 2nd ) 

6. Block 2 – Lot 3 (MPIP 2nd ) 

7. Block 2 – Lot 4 (MPIP 2nd)  

8. Dawn to Dusk Addition Lot 2, S 22, T 155, R 82N 

9. Sublot C & Sublot B of Outlot 1 of NWSW, S 23, T 155, R 82N 

10. Zablotney Owned Parcel (S2 NE NW LESS R-W, 23-155-82) 

11. Outlot 10 & 9 S 23, T 155, R 82N 

 

II. DEPARTMENT CONTACT PERSONS 

 

 Lance Meyer, City Engineer    (701) 857-4101 

 Jacqueline Melcher, Assistant City Engineer   (701) 857-4132 
   

III. DESCRIPTION 
 

A. Background 

Minot Prairie Industrial Park 2nd Addition is located in the northeast corner of the 

intersection of Highway 2 East and 72nd Street SE. This property was subdivided to 

accommodate industrial growth. The Developer installed a sanitary sewer lift station and 

force main to accommodate lots for future development. 

 

It is standard practice that connection fee charges be established by the City Council for 

benefiting parcels beyond the subdivision. This project will benefit 79.35 acres from the 

installed infrastructure. The cost to construct the sanitary sewer force main and lift station 

was $305,500.00, which would establish a connection fee of $0.09/square foot. The fee 
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would be paid to the Developer as the surrounding properties develop. This fee will be in 

addition to the City’s trunk sanitary sewer connection fees.  

 

 

IV. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 
 

A. Minot Prairie Industrial Park 2nd Addition Sanitary Sewer Connection Fees Contributing 

Sewer Flow Areas  

B. On-Site Contributing Generated Flow Areas for Minot Industrial Park 2nd Addition 

C. Off-Site Contributing Generated Flow Areas for Minot Industrial Park 2nd Addition 

D. Minot Prairie Industrial Park Sewer Connection Fee Calculations 

E. Minot Prairie Industrial Park Sewer Connection Fee Cost  
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COMMITTEE/COUNCIL AGENDA REQUEST FORM

□ Airport  □Finance & Improvements x Public Works & Safety □ Liquor/Gambling

Hearings/Publications Required?                       If Yes, give date(s):                                           

Prepared By/Department:     Minot Fire Department

Agenda Item Title:  Request to donate 2002 Special Operations trailer to Minot Rural Fire 
Department

The Minot Fire Department is requesting approval to donate a 2002 Special Operations Trailer to the
Minot Rural Fire Department.  This trailer has not been used since the department procured a 
Hazardous Materials Truck in 2011 through the use of State Homeland Security funding for regional
response.  The City has no other use for this trailer within the department and it does not meet any 
other department’s needs.  The Minot Rural Fire Department has expressed interest in this trailer and
they are the primary supporting agency for the City of Minot.  

This trailer was obtained through a grant from the State of North Dakota Department of Emergency 
Services.  All processes have been followed for disposition of the trailer.  

Action Requested by: (Company /or Individual /City Staff)

Chief Kelli Flermoen
Telephone:
857-1551

Meeting Notification to: (Name, Mailing Address and E-mail Address)

For Requests that involve funding, give details, including accounts and budget year involved:

Bid Award to:
Have all bidders been notified of recommendation?  No
(If answer is no, give details/attach bid tabulation and original bids.)

All source documents, deeds, agreements, contracts, proposed ordinances or resolutions, etc., 
related to this request should be attached. If not attached, give details (Who is preparing, when 
will document be available, contact information.)

DEPT HEAD APPROVAL:                           CITY MANAGER APPROVAL:                             
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TO:  Mayor Chuck Barney 

  Members of the City Council 

 

FROM: Mitch Flanagan, Building Official 

DATE:  April 18, 2017 

SUBJECT:  BUILDING RELOCATION REQUEST TO 3520 30TH ST NW 

I. RECOMMENDED ACTION 

 

The City of Minot Assessor’s Office recommends the Committee and Council approve the relocation 

of an accessory structure from 306 Maple Street to 3520 30th St NW subject to the following 

conditions: 

1. A ten-thousand dollar completion bond must be posted with the City of Minot prior to issuance of 

any permits for this work. 

 

2. An approved approach permit assigned to 3520 30th St NW issued by Harrison Township.          

 

3. Building permits for all proposed construction. 

 

4. An approved foundation design in compliance with City of Minot building codes. 

 

5. If required: plumbing, electrical and HVAC systems must be brought into compliance with current 

code requirements of the City of Minot. 

 

6. All work at the new location must be in compliance with City of Minot building codes and zoning 

ordinances. 

 

7. The exterior of the structure must be one consistent color or scheme of colors after relocation. 

 

8. Applicant must obtain all necessary permits, and coordinate all relocation activities with public 

utilities and traffic authorities. 

 

9. The property must be provided with proper site drainage, and must be landscaped in a manner  

similar to surrounding properties. 
 

II. DEPARTMENT CONTACT PERSONS 

 

Mitch Flanagan, Building Official    857-4102 

Mike Murphy, Residential Inspector    857-4102 

Dusty Schlecht, Senior Property Appraiser     857-4160 
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III. DESCRIPTION 
 

A. Background: 

 

The building to be moved is a 26’ x 36’ or 936 square foot garage.  The structure is wood frame 

construction, with asphalt shingles, and vinyl siding on the exterior.  The garage is located at 306 

Maple St in Minot and photos are provided by the property appraiser. 

 

The area that is under consideration for the moving application is 3520 30th St NW Minot, ND 

58703, also known as SESW LS POR OLT 1, N2SW LS HY S3-155-83.  The proposed moving 

location is a rural setting with vacant land to the north, south, and west and one commercial 

property directly to the east of the proposed moving location. 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       

This structure is estimated to meet 60% of its replacement cost as per Sec 9-47(b)(c) of the 

Minot Code of Ordinances and appears to be compatible with the existing properties in the 

immediate neighborhood.     

 

IV. IMPACT: 

 

Fiscal Impact: There is no financial impact to the City. 

 

V. TIME CONSTRAINTS 
 

All work must begin within 30 days of issuance of moving and building permits and completed 

within ten months of start date and generally in accordance with the following schedule: 

 

1. Foundation complete within two months. 

2. Structure relocated within four months 

3. Work required for code compliance completed within six months 

4. All proposed construction and final clean up completed within ten months.  

5. City of Minot Zoning Ordinance, Section 23-1 states: 

 

“All off-street parking spaces and all driveways on private property leading to such parking areas 

shall be all-weather hard surface material.  Acceptable surfacing materials include asphalt, concrete, 

brick, cement pavers or similar materials installed and maintained according to industry standards.” 

 

 

VI. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 
 

A. Application for Moving a Residential Building, pictures, site plan, and moving route 

B. Letter to homeowners within 150 feet. 

C. Letter to applicant. 

D. Map showing properties affected 

E. Inspectors report 

F. Assessors report 

   

  

 

     















































Engineer:

Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Cost Total Cost

A Mobilization, Demobilizations, Bonds, Insurance LS 1 350,000.00$       350,000.00$              150,000.00$       150,000.00$      300,000.00$       300,000.00$      500,000.00$       500,000.00$       -$                   

B Traffic Control and Signage LS 1 20,000.00$        20,000.00$                2,000.00$          2,000.00$          4,000.00$          4,000.00$          2,000.00$          2,000.00$          -$                   

C Erosion Control  LS 1 30,000.00$        30,000.00$                10,000.00$        10,000.00$        16,000.00$        16,000.00$        27,000.00$        27,000.00$        -$                   

D City Well D Modifications
1 Sundre Well D Electrical and SCADA Modifications LS 1 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$                  -$                   -$                   

2 Well D Modifications LS 1 -$                   -$                          -$                  -$                  -$                   -$                   

E Site Work (Milestone 2)
1 Clearing & Grubbing AC 6.1 5,000.00$          30,500.00$                1,500.00$          9,150.00$          1,200.00$          7,320.00$          5,500.00$          33,550.00$        -$                   

2 Tree Removal LS 1 50,000.00$        50,000.00$                25,000.00$        25,000.00$        35,000.00$        35,000.00$        6,500.00$          6,500.00$          -$                   

3 Topsoil Stripping - 6" CY 3,228 5.00$                 16,140.00$                5.00$                 16,140.00$        4.50$                 14,526.00$        13.00$               41,964.00$        -$                   

4 Topsoil Placement - 6" CY 3,228 10.00$               32,280.00$                14.00$               45,192.00$        13.00$               41,964.00$        10.00$               32,280.00$        -$                   

5 General Excavation CY 25,250 5.00$                 126,250.00$              5.00$                 126,250.00$      5.00$                 126,250.00$      7.00$                 176,750.00$       -$                   

6 Compacted Backfill CY 18,500 8.00$                 148,000.00$              4.00$                 74,000.00$        4.00$                 74,000.00$        9.00$                 166,500.00$       -$                   

7 6" Aggregate Surface Course SY 3,677 20.00$               73,540.00$                17.00$               62,509.00$        16.00$               58,832.00$        33.00$               121,341.00$       -$                   

8 Type R1 Geotextile SY 3,677 3.00$                 11,031.00$                3.00$                 11,031.00$        3.00$                 11,031.00$        2.00$                 7,354.00$          -$                   

9 Reinforced Concrete CY 25 300.00$             7,500.00$                  800.00$             20,000.00$        620.00$             15,500.00$        1,000.00$          25,000.00$        -$                   

10 ECB Type 1 SY 590 -$                          2.00$                 1,180.00$          2.50$                 1,475.00$          1.60$                 944.00$             -$                   

ECB Type 2 SY 7,360 -$                          2.00$                 14,720.00$        2.50$                 18,400.00$        1.60$                 11,776.00$        -$                   

11 Seeding and Mulching AC 5 2,000.00$          10,600.00$                950.00$             5,035.00$          880.00$             4,664.00$          800.00$             4,240.00$          -$                   

12 Trees (4' Ponderosa Pine) EA 100 -$                          250.00$             25,000.00$        215.00$             21,500.00$        250.00$             25,000.00$        -$                   

13 18" CMP with FES LS 1 12,000.00$        12,000.00$                6,500.00$          6,500.00$          6,000.00$          6,000.00$          7,500.00$          7,500.00$          -$                   

24" CMP with FES LS 1 15,000.00$        15,000.00$                6,000.00$          6,000.00$          5,000.00$          5,000.00$          9,000.00$          9,000.00$          -$                   

8" Class 52 RJ DI Water Main LF 37 100.00$             3,700.00$                  80.00$               2,960.00$          78.00$               2,886.00$          72.00$               2,664.00$          -$                   

18" Class 52 RJ DI Water Main LF 37 261.00$             9,657.00$                  100.00$             3,700.00$          98.00$               3,626.00$          92.00$               3,404.00$          -$                   

24" Class 52 RJ DI Water Main LF 639 300.00$             191,700.00$              130.00$             83,070.00$        130.00$             83,070.00$        125.00$             79,875.00$        -$                   

24" DI Fittings EA 15 10,000.00$        150,000.00$              4,000.00$          60,000.00$        3,850.00$          57,750.00$        3,600.00$          54,000.00$        -$                   

18" Gate Valve EA 2 19,000.00$        38,000.00$                16,000.00$        32,000.00$        15,000.00$        30,000.00$        14,500.00$        29,000.00$        -$                   

24" Gate Valve EA 2 20,000.00$        40,000.00$                25,000.00$        50,000.00$        23,200.00$        46,400.00$        22,000.00$        44,000.00$        -$                   

Flushing & Pressure Testing (Milestone 3) LS 1 15,000.00$        15,000.00$                40,000.00$        40,000.00$        16,000.00$        16,000.00$        16,000.00$        16,000.00$        -$                   

14 Chain Link Fence and Gates LS 1 20,000.00$        20,000.00$                25,000.00$        25,000.00$        20,600.00$        20,600.00$        19,000.00$        19,000.00$        -$                   

15 Street Lighting and Electrical LS 1 10,000.00$        10,000.00$                500,000.00$       500,000.00$      415,000.00$       415,000.00$      395,000.00$       395,000.00$       -$                   

16 Flow Meter Vault LS 1 50,000.00$        50,000.00$                65,000.00$        65,000.00$        57,000.00$        57,000.00$        54,000.00$        54,000.00$        -$                   

F Sundre Pump Station Construction
1 Foundation LS 1 150,000.00$       150,000.00$              236,000.00$       236,000.00$      210,000.00$       210,000.00$      400,000.00$       400,000.00$       -$                   

2 Building LS 1 300,000.00$       300,000.00$              550,000.00$       550,000.00$      417,000.00$       417,000.00$      300,000.00$       300,000.00$       -$                   

3 Process LS 1 750,000.00$       750,000.00$              640,000.00$       640,000.00$      800,000.00$       800,000.00$      800,000.00$       800,000.00$       -$                   

4 Industrial Coatings LS 1 65,000.00$        65,000.00$                40,000.00$        40,000.00$        40,000.00$        40,000.00$        27,000.00$        27,000.00$        -$                   

6 Electrical LS 1 650,000.00$       650,000.00$              600,000.00$       600,000.00$      513,000.00$       513,000.00$      500,000.00$       500,000.00$       -$                   

5 Mechanical - HVAC LS 1 75,000.00$        75,000.00$                120,000.00$       120,000.00$      125,000.00$       125,000.00$      115,000.00$       115,000.00$       -$                   

G Minot Water Treatment Plant Work
1 Structural  LS 1 50,000.00$        50,000.00$                100,000.00$       100,000.00$      122,000.00$       122,000.00$      300,000.00$       300,000.00$       -$                   

2 Mechanical LS 1 200,000.00$       200,000.00$              200,000.00$       200,000.00$      470,000.00$       470,000.00$      150,000.00$       150,000.00$       -$                   

3 Industrial Coatings LS 1 10,000.00$        10,000.00$                13,000.00$        13,000.00$        5,000.00$          5,000.00$          5,000.00$          5,000.00$          -$                   

4 Pressure Reducing Station - Mechanical LS 1 15,000.00$        15,000.00$                50,000.00$        50,000.00$        50,000.00$        50,000.00$        50,000.00$        50,000.00$        -$                   

5 Asphalt Removal SY 75 10.00$               750.00$                     25.00$               1,875.00$          15.00$               1,125.00$          10.00$               750.00$             -$                   

6 6" Asphalt Patching SY 75 75.00$               5,625.00$                  200.00$             15,000.00$        60.00$               4,500.00$          50.00$               3,750.00$          -$                   

7 Minot Water Treatment Plant Site Piping

30" DI Class 51 LF 645 400.00$             258,000.00$              320.00$             206,400.00$      315.00$             203,175.00$      300.00$             193,500.00$       

18" DI Class 52 LF 30 -$                          280.00$             8,400.00$          265.00$             7,950.00$          255.00$             7,650.00$          

8" Class 52  LF 111 100.00$             11,100.00$                80.00$               8,880.00$          78.00$               8,658.00$          72.00$               7,992.00$          

30" DI Fittings EA 9 20,000.00$        180,000.00$              15,000.00$        135,000.00$      9,200.00$          82,800.00$        9,000.00$          81,000.00$        

18" DI Fittings EA 2 -$                          2,000.00$          4,000.00$          1,700.00$          3,400.00$          1,650.00$          3,300.00$          

8" DI Fittings EA 2 2,500.00$          5,000.00$                  300.00$             600.00$             285.00$             570.00$             270.00$             540.00$             

30" Gate Valve EA 4 25,000.00$        100,000.00$              40,000.00$        160,000.00$      37,400.00$        149,600.00$      3,500.00$          14,000.00$        

18" Gate Valve EA 1 18,000.00$        18,000.00$        15,000.00$        15,000.00$        14,500.00$        14,500.00$        

8" Gate Valve EA 1 4,000.00$          3,000.00$          3,000.00$          2,600.00$          2,600.00$          2,500.00$          2,500.00$          

Minot Water Treatment Plant Connection EA 1 50,000.00$        50,000.00$                65,000.00$        65,000.00$        63,000.00$        63,000.00$        58,000.00$        58,000.00$        

Raw Water Flushing Connection EA 1 20,000.00$        20,000.00$                9,000.00$          9,000.00$          8,100.00$          8,100.00$          7,500.00$          7,500.00$          

NAWS Pipeline Connection EA 1 30,000.00$        30,000.00$                27,000.00$        27,000.00$        27,100.00$        27,100.00$        25,000.00$        25,000.00$        

NAWS Pipeline Flushing and Pressure Testing (Milestone 3) LS 1 -$                          6,500.00$          6,500.00$          6,000.00$          6,000.00$          5,000.00$          5,000.00$          

H Sundre Reservoir Construction (Milestone 2)
1 Sundre Reservoir Foundation LS 1 500,000.00$       500,000.00$              520,000.00$       520,000.00$      750,000.00$       750,000.00$      607,176.00$       607,176.00$       -$                   

2 Sundre Reservoir Walls LS 1 580,000.00$       580,000.00$              530,000.00$       530,000.00$      468,500.00$       468,500.00$      350,000.00$       350,000.00$       -$                   

3 Sundre Reservoir Roof and Roof Supports LS 1 575,000.00$       575,000.00$              550,000.00$       550,000.00$      606,000.00$       606,000.00$      600,000.00$       600,000.00$       -$                   

4 Sundre Reservoir Insulation LS 1 125,000.00$       125,000.00$              97,000.00$        97,000.00$        78,000.00$        78,000.00$        15,000.00$        15,000.00$        -$                   

5 Sundre Reservoir Mechanical LS 1 40,000.00$        40,000.00$                18,900.00$        18,900.00$        50,000.00$        50,000.00$        50,000.00$        50,000.00$        -$                   

6 Sundre Reservoir Electrical LS 1 30,000.00$        30,000.00$                6,000.00$          6,000.00$          6,000.00$          6,000.00$          6,000.00$          6,000.00$          -$                   

I Wellfield Work
1 Afterbay transmission line plug LS 1 30,000.00$        30,000.00$                37,000.00$        37,000.00$        36,000.00$        36,000.00$        7,500.00$          7,500.00$          -$                   

2 Well A, B, and E Control and SCADA Modifications EA 3 20,000.00$        60,000.00$                35,000.00$        105,000.00$      19,000.00$        57,000.00$        17,800.00$        53,400.00$        -$                   

3 Well C Control and SCADA Modifications LS 1 30,000.00$        30,000.00$                8,500.00$          8,500.00$          7,000.00$          7,000.00$          6,500.00$          6,500.00$          -$                   

AA-1 Hydraulic Seed and Mulch AC 5 -$                          3,000.00$          15,900.00$        12,190.00$        64,607.00$        2,200.00$          11,660.00$        

TOTAL 6,356,373.00$           6,561,492.00$   6,887,872.00$   6,663,200.00$    -$                   

Sundre Reservoir and Pump Station

HEI Project 6027-046

City of Minot Project No. 4155

Rice Lake Construction

BID TABULATION

Engineer's 

OPCC
ICS, Inc. Swanberg Construction

Houston Engineering, Inc.

18 3rd Street SE Suite 100

Minot, ND 58701

Phone (701) 852-7931

Bid Opening: April 21, 2017

Time: 11:00 am



Engineer:

Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Cost Total Cost Unit Cost Total Cost

1 Mobilization LS 1 500,000.00$       500,000.00$         159,811.00$       159,811.00$      350,000.00$       350,000.00$      156,500.00$       156,500.00$         178,295.00$       178,295.00$       

2 Bonds, Insurance LS 1 90,000.00$         90,000.00$           125,000.00$       125,000.00$      60,000.00$         60,000.00$        74,150.00$         74,150.00$           100,000.00$       100,000.00$       

3 18" C900 DR25 PVC Water Main LF 80 85.00$                6,800.00$             120.00$              9,600.00$          100.00$              8,000.00$          76.00$                6,080.00$             125.00$              10,000.00$         

4 24" C900 DR25 PVC Water Main LF 27,018 90.00$                2,431,620.00$      84.00$                2,269,512.00$   70.00$                1,891,260.00$   73.00$                1,972,314.00$      63.00$                1,702,134.00$    

5 24" C900 DR18 PVC Water Main LF 35 120.00$              4,200.00$             227.00$              7,945.00$          175.00$              6,125.00$          145.00$              5,075.00$             160.00$              5,600.00$           

6 24" C900 DR18 FPVC or 30" DR11 IPS HDPE LF 193 140.00$              27,020.00$           373.00$              71,989.00$        330.00$              63,690.00$        221.30$              42,710.90$           225.00$              43,425.00$         

7
24" C900 DR18 DIPS FPVC or 30" DR9 IPS HDPE installed via Horizontal 

Directional Drilling
LF 12,291 290.00$              3,564,390.00$      373.00$              4,584,543.00$   316.00$              3,883,956.00$   356.00$              4,375,596.00$      330.00$              4,056,030.00$    

8 18" Gate Valve w/ Valve Box EA 1 10,000.00$         10,000.00$           16,000.00$         16,000.00$        18,000.00$         18,000.00$        14,140.00$         14,140.00$           17,000.00$         17,000.00$         

9 24" Gate Valve w/ Valve Box EA 2 20,000.00$         40,000.00$           24,000.00$         48,000.00$        26,000.00$         52,000.00$        22,160.00$         44,320.00$           26,000.00$         52,000.00$         

10 24" Check Valve with 8'x8' Vault EA 1 25,000.00$         25,000.00$           41,000.00$         41,000.00$        45,000.00$         45,000.00$        38,810.00$         38,810.00$           45,000.00$         45,000.00$         

11 18" Backpressure Sustaining Valve with 8'x8' Vault EA 1 30,000.00$         30,000.00$           74,000.00$         74,000.00$        38,000.00$         38,000.00$        72,660.00$         72,660.00$           79,000.00$         79,000.00$         

12 2" AV/AR Manhole w/ 72 inch Barrel Sections EA 3 10,000.00$         30,000.00$           15,000.00$         45,000.00$        16,000.00$         48,000.00$        11,920.00$         35,760.00$           13,000.00$         39,000.00$         

13 6" AV/AR Manhole w/ 72 inch Barrel Sections EA 2 14,000.00$         28,000.00$           19,000.00$         38,000.00$        20,000.00$         40,000.00$        13,320.00$         26,640.00$           18,500.00$         37,000.00$         

14
Type 1 Road Crossing w/ 24" C900 DR18 DIPS FPVC or 30" DR9 IPS 

HDPE within Steel Casing
LF 497 600.00$              298,200.00$         870.00$              432,390.00$      525.00$              260,925.00$      529.50$              263,161.50$         710.00$              352,870.00$       

15
Type 1 Railroad Crossing w/ 24" C900 DR18 DIPS FPVC or 30" DR9 IPS 

HDPE within Steel Casing
LF 140 700.00$              98,000.00$           1,025.00$           143,500.00$      675.00$              94,500.00$        645.70$              90,398.00$           1,200.00$           168,000.00$       

16 20"x20" Tapping Sleeve w/20" Tapping Gate Valve & Box EA 1 10,000.00$         10,000.00$           33,000.00$         33,000.00$        35,000.00$         35,000.00$        26,120.00$         26,120.00$           35,000.00$         35,000.00$         

17 Connection to Existing NAWS Pipe EA 1 10,000.00$         10,000.00$           17,000.00$         17,000.00$        25,000.00$         25,000.00$        15,770.00$         15,770.00$           27,000.00$         27,000.00$         

18 Connection to Existing Well Pipe EA 1 15,000.00$         15,000.00$           6,000.00$           6,000.00$          15,000.00$         15,000.00$        5,375.00$           5,375.00$             15,000.00$         15,000.00$         

19 Pipeline Markers EA 30 50.00$                1,500.00$             25.00$                750.00$             50.00$                1,500.00$          21.50$                645.00$                25.00$                750.00$              

20 Erosion Control  LS 1 20,000.00$         20,000.00$           25,000.00$         25,000.00$        500.00$              500.00$             28,000.00$         28,000.00$           25,000.00$         25,000.00$         

21 Seeding Class II AC 6 800.00$              4,800.00$             1,200.00$           7,200.00$          400.00$              2,400.00$          614.40$              3,686.40$             500.00$              3,000.00$           

22 Mulching AC 6 900.00$              5,400.00$             1,200.00$           7,200.00$          300.00$              1,800.00$          638.30$              3,829.80$             300.00$              1,800.00$           

23 Clearing & Grubbing LS 1 10,000.00$         10,000.00$           15,000.00$         15,000.00$        5,000.00$           5,000.00$          16,800.00$         16,800.00$           75,000.00$         75,000.00$         

24 Traffic Control LS 1 15,000.00$         15,000.00$           2,000.00$           2,000.00$          2,000.00$           2,000.00$          3,365.00$           3,365.00$             2,200.00$           2,200.00$           

25 Flushing & Pressure Testing LS 1 20,000.00$         20,000.00$           40,000.00$         40,000.00$        25,000.00$         25,000.00$        56,950.00$         56,950.00$           50,000.00$         50,000.00$         

26 Cathodic Protection LS 1 1,500.00$           1,500.00$             5,000.00$           5,000.00$          1,000.00$           1,000.00$          8,400.00$           8,400.00$             2,500.00$           2,500.00$           

27 Class 13 Gravel Surfacing, 6" Compacted Thickness SY 1,903 3.50$                  6,660.50$             20.00$                38,060.00$        10.00$                19,030.00$        10.00$                19,030.00$           13.00$                24,739.00$         

TOTAL 7,303,090.50$      8,262,500.00$   6,992,686.00$   7,406,286.60$      7,147,343.00$    

BEK Consulting

Sundre Raw Water Pipeline

HEI Project 6027-046

City of Minot Project No. 4155

Merryman Excavation

BID TABULATION

Engineer's 

OPCC
S.J. Louis Construction Wagner Construction

Houston Engineering, Inc.

18 3rd Street SE Suite 100

Minot, ND 58701

Phone (701) 852-7931

Bid Opening: April 21, 2017

Time: 11:00 am
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TO:  Mayor Chuck Barney 

  Members of the City Council 

 

FROM: Dan Jonasson, Director of Public Works 

DATE:  4-21-2017 

SUBJECT:  Sundre Raw Water Line RE-Route 4195.0 and 4195.1 bid approval 

I. RECOMMENDED ACTION 

1. Recommend approval of low bid for project 4195.0 sundre pipeline to Wagner Construction 

in the amount of $6,992,686.00 

2. Recommend approval of bid award for 4195.1 Sundre reservoir and pump station in the 

amount of $6,561,492.00 to ICS Inc. 

3. Authorize the Mayor to sign the bid documents 

 

II. DEPARTMENT CONTACT PERSONS 

Dan Jonasson, Director of Public Works   857-4140 

 Jason Sorenson, Assistant Director of Public Works 857-4132 

  

III. DESCRIPTION 
 

A. Background 

As the City and SRJB has progressed with the design of the first three phases of flood protection. 

It has become apparent that a large portion of the existing fiber glass Sundre raw water line 

which brings water from the sunder wellfield SE of Minot to the Water plant will need to be 

relocated for the flood protection. The estimated cost of relocating this line for Phase I of the 

flood control project alone is $2.25 million dollars. When the Maple Diversion project is built, it 

is estimated that an additional $5 Million + will be required to relocated the sunder line in that 

phase. 

In reviewing the costs for the relocation of the sundre line, which is a 40 year old fiber glass line, 

with leaks and it difficult to acquire repair parts for. Staff began looking at other options, such as 

alternate routes to re-route the sunder line. This was approved by Council in February 2016 to 

proceed with this project 

In discussions with the SWC and the design engineers for the NAWS project. They feel there are 

many benefits to re-routing the sundre line and tying it into the NAWS line. Some of the benefits 

include: 

1. Replacing an old fiberglass line with a smaller pressure line that can be maintained and for 

which parts are available. 
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2. Providing a mixing of ground water with the lake water prior to final treatment at the Minot 

Water Plant. 

3. Provide raw water storage from the sundre field of approx. 2 million gallons, which will 

reduce the amount of storage needed on the line coming from the water plant at Max. 

 

B. Proposed Project 

Replacement of existing fiberglass line with a 24” pvc pressure line and pump station with 

reservoir 

C. Bidding 

Project is being designed and bid in accordance with ND bidding requirements 
 

IV. IMPACT: 
 

A. Strategic Impact: 

This is the major raw water source for the City of Minot and NAWS system 

 

B. Fiscal Impact: 

Funding for this project was approved by City Council at the February 2016 Council 

meeting. The Construction Engineering in total is estimated at not to exceed $784,650 plus 

additional services of $85,000 for SCADA and electrical work. 

This engineering along with the design engineering amount of $745,300 is under the 

approved fee schedule which is previously approved by Council of 11%. 

 

Engineers estimate for the two portions of the project waterline and reservoir/pump station is: 

 Sundre Reservoir and pump station  $6,356,373.00 

 Sundre Pipeline     $7,303,090.00  

      Total    $13,659,463.00 

 

Bid   Sundre Reservoir and pump station  $6,561,492.00 

Bid Sundre Pipeline     $6,992,686.00 

      Total    $13,554,178.00 

 

Funding for this project is from NAWS sales tax cash reserves. 65% of the cost will be 

reimbursed by the State Water commission on a future NAWS project. 

 

V. TIME CONSTRAINTS 
Council’s approval of the recommendation will allow the project to be constructed within the 2017 

and early 2018 construction season.  This will remove the existing Sundre line where it conflicts with 

Broadway bridge and Mouse River flood protection projects, allowing those to stay on schedule. 

  

VI. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 
 

A. Bid tabulation for the two portions of this project are attached.   

  



APPENDIX A
Funding Splits for the Minot Burdick Expressway Project 

Project: NHU-4-002(115)906

Location Engineering  
Estimate

Engineering 
Cost (10%) 

Total 
Estimate

Federal Funds 
80.93%

State Funds   
9.07%

City Funds         
10%

Total

US 2 Mainline                        $3,277,491 $327,749 $3,605,240 $2,917,721 $326,995 $360,524 $3,605,240

Enhancements - (Colored 
Conc., Lighting, and 
Landscaping)  

$148,180 $14,818 $162,998 $131,914 $14,784 $16,300 $162,998

Preliminary Engineering and 
Right of way $920,000 $920,000 $744,556 $83,444 $92,000 $920,000

Federal Funds 
50%

State Funds   
6%

City Funds         
44%

Drainage $427,522 $42,752 $470,274 $235,137 $28,216 $206,921 $470,274

Federal Funds 
0%

State Funds   
0%

City Funds         
100%

Water and Sanitary Sewer $1,270,432 $0 $1,270,432 $0 $0 $1,270,432 $1,270,432

Totals $6,043,625 $385,319 $6,428,944 $4,029,328 $453,440 $1,946,176 $6,428,944

Local Government Division: February 20, 2017
(Enhancement Total = $85,680 (Colored Conc.) + $30,500 (Enhanced Lighting) + $32,000 (Landscaping) = $148,180) < $200,000 Maximum allowed



Page 1 of 2

TO: Mayor Chuck Barney
Members of the City Council

FROM: Lance Meyer, P.E., City Engineer

DATE: April 17, 2017

SUBJECT: Burdick Expressway Reconstruction 9th St to 15th St (Project 4179)

I. RECOMMENDED ACTION
1. Recommend the Council concur with the bid recommendation from the NDDOT.

II. DEPARTMENT CONTACT PERSONS

Lance Meyer, City Engineer 857-4101
Jacqueline Melcher, Assistant City Engineer 857-4132

III. DESCRIPTION

A. Background
The reconstruction of this section of Burdick expressway has been discussed for the last 
several years. The pavement section dates back to the 1960s and the utilities are the original 
1910s installation. 

B. Proposed Project
The proposed project will remove and replace the existing sewer, water, and storm sewer 
utilities. The roadway will be removed and replaced with a new concrete pavement section, 
ADA accessible sidewalks and curb ramps, a new traffic signal at 9th St, LED street lighting,
aesthetic landscaping and colored concrete, and a pedestrian actuated overhead beacon at 
13th St. The roadway will also be realigned through the oxbow at 9th St to make a safer road 
section. Left turn lanes will be added at 9th St and 13th St.

C. Consultant Selection
Apex Engineering Group was previously selected to perform the utility design and 
construction management for the project. 

IV. IMPACT:

A. Strategic Impact:
Burdick Expressway is a primary highway corridor through Minot and the City’s primary 
east/west route. The condition of this roadway is of strategic interest to the City and 
NDDOT. Below the roadway exist trunk sanitary sewer and trunk storm sewer lines both of 
which are in need of replacement. These critical pipes cannot fail without having major 
impacts to the City. 
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B. Service/Delivery Impact:
After project completion, the roadway will be enhanced with ADA corridors that meet 
codes, roadway geometry that meets current design standards, corridor beautification that 
enhances the Roosevelt Park and Zoo and Corbett Field areas. The utilities will be installed 
with resilient PVC and RCP piping systems that will last 75+ years. 

C. Fiscal Impact:
The total project cost with construction, engineering, and right of way is estimated to be 
$6,428,944. The federal and state funds total $4,482,768 and the City’s cost share is 
$1,946,176. The majority of the City’s cost, $1,270,432 is the replacement of the nearly 100 
year old water and sewer infrastructure. The rest of the City’s cost share is for the roadway 
and storm sewer improvements. The City has a separate engineering contract for the water 
and sewer design costs. The cost breakdown is included in the agreement with the NDDOT. 
The costs for this project were included in the City’s Capital Improvement Plan in the 2017 
Budget. Detailed breakdown in attached Appendix A from the CPM Agreement.

V. ALTERNATIVES
The alternatives for this project were previously selected by the NDDOT and City Council. The 
alternatives were incorporated into the project design. 

VI. TIME CONSTRAINTS
The project was bid on April 21st and a bid update will be placed on the committee’s desk for review.
The bid must be concurred with at the May 1st council meeting for the work to begin.

VII. LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

A. Appendix A from CPM Agreement

Approved for Council Agenda: _________________________________ Date: ______________
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TO:  Mayor Chuck Barney 

  Members of the City Council 

 

FROM: Jason Sorenson, Assistant Public Works Director 

DATE:  April 20, 2017 

SUBJECT:  NE Water Distribution (Project Number 4156) 

I. RECOMMENDED ACTION 

 

1. Due to the timing of the bid opening, a tabulation was not available before the memo 

deadline.  Bids for this project will be opened on April 24th.  A full tabulation and 

recommendation will be available prior to the Committee meeting. 

 

II. DEPARTMENT CONTACT PERSONS 

 

 Dan Jonasson, Public Works Director   857-4140 

 Jason Sorenson, Assistant Public Works Director 857-4140 
 

III. DESCRIPTION 
 

A. Background 

The project will construct a water main along 30th Ave NE from 27th St east to 13th and then 

north the 46th Ave NE.  This is the last phase to providing a fully looped water system in NE 

Minot through an interconnect with the NW Minot distribution system.        

 

IV. IMPACT: 
 

B. Fiscal Impact: 

The engineers estimate for the project is $1.96 million.  The project will be funded 60% from 

a ND State Water Commission grant and 40% from State Oil and Gas Tax revenues.   

 

 Project Costs 

  

 Total      TBD 

 

  

 

 

   

  

Approved for Council Agenda: _________________________________  Date: ______________ 
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TO:  Mayor Chuck Barney 

  Members of the City Council 

 

FROM: Jason Sorenson, Assistant Public Works Director 

DATE:  April 20, 2017 

SUBJECT:  30th Ave NE Gravity Sewer (Project Number 3490.5) 

I. RECOMMENDED ACTION 

 

1. Due to the timing of the bid opening, a tabulation will not be available before the Committee 

meets.  Bids for this project will be opened on May 1, 2017.  A full tabulation and 

recommendation will be available at the full Council meeting on May 1, 2017. 

 

II. DEPARTMENT CONTACT PERSONS 

 

 Dan Jonasson, Public Works Director   857-4140 

 Jason Sorenson, Assistant Public Works Director 857-4140 
 

III. DESCRIPTION 
 

A. Background 

The City has been in the process of constructing the NE sanitary sewer system since 2011.  

The last phase is a section of gravity sewer from Broadway to our new Livingston Coulee lift 

station along 30th Ave.  With the economic slow-down, delaying the construction of this 

project was looked at to reduce expenditures, but circumstances warrant the construction of 

a portion of this project.  In 30th Ave a water main is planned to be constructed in 2017 that 

has received ND State Water Commission funding.  Due to the depth of the sewer and its 

proximity to the water main, it needs to be constructed first to minimize impacts to the water 

main.  Delaying the entire project will result in the loss of approximately $1.2 million in 

Water Commission funding for the water main project.   
 

IV. IMPACT: 
 

A. Fiscal Impact: 

The engineers estimate for the project is $1.25 million.  The project will be funded with 

utility bonds and this project is currently accounted for in our 2017 utility rates.  

 

Project Costs 

  Total      TBD  

 

Approved for Council Agenda: _________________________________  Date: ______________ 

   



 

ORDINANCE NO: 5183 

 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2016 ANNUAL BUDGET TO INCREASE THE 

DEPARTMENT EXPENDITURES FOR THE MOUSE RIVER ENHANCED FLOOD 

PROTECTION PLAN USING SALES TAX FLOOD CONTROL FUNDS PREVIOUSLY 

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL. 

 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MINOT: 

 

§1:  The 2016 annual budget for the following department expenditures are                                                

increased by $135,000 for sales tax flood control funds previously  

 approved by City Council. 

 
430-9500-419.07-93 $135,000 Mouse River Enhanced Flood Protection Plan 

 

§2: This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its passage and approval. 

 

 

PASSED FIRST READING:  April 3, 2017  

 

 

PASSED SECOND READING:    

 

 

  APPROVED:  

 

 

 

ATTEST: __________________________ 

  Chuck Barney, Mayor 

 

 

___________________________ 

Kelly Matalka, City Clerk 




